
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner East Community Committee 
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills,  
Killingbeck & Seacroft 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds  
Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 at 5.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill; 

 
S Arif - Gipton and Harehills; 
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

 
P Drinkwater - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
K Dye - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 
D Jenkins - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
Please Note - Members of the public are now able to attend the meeting in person but 
please be mindful that Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have 
had the vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, 
continuous cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT 
attend the meeting and stay at home and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the 
meeting, please bring a face covering unless you are exempt. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=997&MId=11344&Ver=4  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser Tel: 0113 3788021  
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 

Head of Locality Partnerships: Elizabeth Jarmin Tel: 0113 3789035 
 
 
 
 

Images on cover from left to right: 
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park  
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park  
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green 

 
 
 

h
[...]
 of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary 
meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. This period of time may be extended at 
the discretion of the Chair. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than three minutes in 
the Open Forum, except by permission of the 
Chair. 
 
In order to facilitate the Open Forum, the process 
has been adapted slightly, so that members of the 
public are invited to make written submissions in 
advance of the meeting on any matter which falls 
within the Committee’s terms of reference. These 
will be read out under the agenda item and 
considered by the Community Committee. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 
JULY 2021 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held Wednesday 28th July 2021. 
 

7 - 14 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships is 
to provide the Inner East Community Committee 
with a verbal update on the development of a City 
Plan for Leeds and to gather input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

15 - 
16 

9   
 

  LIBRARY SERVICE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, 
Welfare and Business Support provides an 
overview of the activity in Leeds Libraries during 
the past 18 months and outlines the key priorities 
for the service as part of our Service Recovery 
Strategy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
36 

10   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 
The report provides regular updates on some of 
the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, 
community engagement, partnership and locality 
working. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

37 - 
66 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Locality 
Partnerships that provides the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position 
for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021/2022. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

67 - 
82 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Inner East Community 
Committee is scheduled for Wednesday 15th 
December 2021, at 6 pm. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Ragan in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame, 
A Hussain, D Jenkins, A Khan and 
K Maqsood 

 
 

1 Chairs Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, saying that it was good to be 
back meeting in-person again. 
 

2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

4 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. However, some supplementary information 
was distributed to members at the commencement of the meeting, in relation 
to additional wellbeing applications (minute no. 11 refers). 
 

5 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no interests raised at the meeting. 
 

6 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Drinkwater. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion, no written submissions had been received. 
 

8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 2021, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute 70 – Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy. A brief update was 
provided in relation to ‘flexi buses’ in the Outer East area, and how that 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 

service will operate. The Community Committee were informed that 
representations had been put forward for the service to include areas within 
Gipton and Harehills. Additionally, it was confirmed that several buses will be 
operating within the Inner Ea
[...]
ers acknowledged there were 2 vacant spaces for the Inner East 
Cluster and the 2Gether Cluster. It was agreed these positions would be 
considered at a future Community Committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To agree the appointments as set out above and to note the 
appointment of Cllr D Ragan as Chair of the Inner East Community 
Committee 

b) To note the intention to re-visit appointments to the Clusters as 
referenced above 

 
 
 

10 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work which the Communities Team was 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It 
also provided an opportunity for further questioning, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
The report also requested Members to make nominations to each of the Inner 
East Community Committee subgroups for 2021/22. 
 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 The Green Garden Guardian Scheme – there has been 13 referrals for 
assistance with gardens for vulnerable tenants. 

 Seacroft Wombles – the group have almost 200 members and their 
work is having a visual impact on the local community. 

 A tenant’s group on the Poole Estate – the neighbourhood group has 
enabled people to come together on a range of local issues through 
social media. 

 East Leeds Academy – the school have won ‘School of the Year’ in the 
UK Parliament’s annual awards due to their passion for environmental 
issues and community transformation. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report, and appointments to the 
following sub-groups: 

Inner East Environment and Community Safety Sub Group 2021 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill Ward 

Gipton & Harehills Ward Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Ward 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 

Cllr D Ragan Cllr A Hussain Cllr K Dye 

 

Inner East Children and Young Peoples Sub Group 2021 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill Ward 

Gipton & Harehills Ward Killingbeck & Seacroft 
Ward 

Cllr D Ragan Vacancy Cllr K Dye 

 
11 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
Members were advised that Paragraph 14 of the report, presented the 
minimum conditions in relation to delegated decisions. The Committee were 
invited to review and consider whether any changes were required to the 
minimum conditions. Members were of the view that no changes were 
required for this coming year. 
 
Prior to the meeting, members received details of additional wellbeing 
applications. Details of those applications were published following the 
meeting, and were agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount requested Decision 

Money Buddies Killingbeck & 

Seacroft and 

Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

£15,189 

(Wellbeing) 

Agreed 

Friday Youth Hub Killingbeck & 

Seacroft 

£5,720 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Lincoln Green Park 

Play 

Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 

£2,500 (YAF) Agreed 

Summer Youth 

Project 

Gipton & Harehills £1,691 (YAF) Agreed 

Bridging the Gap Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 

£3,240 (CIL) Agreed 

Small Hall 

Refurbishment 

Burmantofts & 

Richmond Hill 

£2,000 (CIL)  Agreed 

 
The projects set out in the report were discussed, and agreed as follows: 

Project Title Wards Amount requested Decision 

Gipton & Harehills 

Football Project 

Gipton & Harehills £4,000 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Community 

Learning and 

Participation 

Programme 

Gipton & Harehills, 

Killingbeck & 

Seacroft and 

Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

£2,800 (Wellbeing) Agreed 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 

Sum
[...]
he submitted 
report. 

 
Members discussed the following matters: 

 Clarity on the location of where sessions for the Community Learning 
and Participation Programme were being delivered. The Chair 
requested that the location and time of where projects are being 
delivered, is to be identified at the outset of the bidding process. 

 The Committee emphasised the importance of ensuring the public are 
aware that projects are funded through the Inner East Community 
Committee and highlighted the effectiveness of promoting via social 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 

media. Additionally, members were encouraged to partake in photo 
opportunities when projects in the community are being delivered. 

 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a) Details of the ‘minimum conditions’ for delegated decisions (Paragraph 
14 of the submitted report) 

b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
c) The projects as set out above 
d) Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 
e) Details of the Youth Activities Fund position (Table 2) 
f) Details of Skips and Wards Pots (Table 4) 
g) Details of the Capital Budget (Table 6) 
h) Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7) 

 
12 Community Committee Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with the background and context on the decision not to have a 
youth summit in 2020/21. 
 
The report provided the Community Committee with an update on the Youth 
Activity Fund consultation with children and young people. The consultation 
had been held with the aim to inform the Community Committee’s Youth 
Activity Fund spend for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
It had been the plan to deliver the Youth Summits virtually this year, to ensure 
that events could still go ahead even with Covid restrictions. However, with 
the lockdown in December 2020, an
[...]
d methods on how they did that, 
will be fed back to members. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a) Reflections from the last 12 months during the pandemic. 
b) Details of the Youth Activity Fund consultation survey. 
c) That the Youth Activity Fund survey informs the Community 

Committee’s Youth Activity Fund for 2021/22. 
d) That any projects funded by the Community Committee from the Youth 

Activity Fund focus on the themes and activity priorities identified in the 
Youth Activity fund consultation survey. 

e) That the Communities Team arrange a physical Youth Summit with 
young people this financial year, 2021/22 and that this informs the 
Youth Activity Fund spend for 2022/23. 

 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Members discussed sources of work for the Inner East Community Committee 
for the 2021/22 municipal year. The following had been discussed: 

 To consider seeking representatives to join the Inner East Community 
Committee, to provide updates on projects that are happening in the 
Community Committee area. Particularly in relation to environmental 
projects. 

 To receive an update at a future Community Committee meeting on the 
position of a climate hub in the Killingbeck & Seacroft ward. 

 To receive an update on a piece of work carried out by Leeds Beckett 
University in relation to Leeds ABCD work. 

 For a member briefing to be arranged in liaison with the Chief Officer 
Safer Stronger Communities, LASBT and various sectors on a range of 
anti-social behaviour issues in the Community Committee area. 

 
13 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 21st 
September 2021 at 5 pm. 
 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 21st September, 2021 

 

(The meeting concluded at 15:00) 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Inner East Community Committee  

Report author: Amy Beswick- Policy Officer & Mike Eakins- Intelligence & Policy 
Manager Telephone No:  0113 535 1857 
 
Date: 21st September 2021                                 To note   

Title: City Plan Engagement 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner East Community Committee with a verbal update on the 

development of a City Plan for Leeds and to gather input from elected members and 

residents to feed into the Plan.  

Main issues 
 
2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

3. The verbal report outlines the new City Plan in development for Leeds, which will 

become the main overarching strategy for the city, replacing the Best Council Plan. The 

verbal report will provide details of the timeframe for the development of the Plan, how 

consultation and engagement will take place, and what the final product is likely to look like. 

As part of the consultation towards the Plan, elected members and residents will be invited 

to share their views about pertinent issues affecting the Inner East Community Committee 

Area, and discuss how these can best be represented in the City Plan. 

4. There will be an opportunity for questions from elected members and residents after the 

presentation, and for elected members and residents to share their views as part of the 

consultation process. The proposed questions for discussion at the meeting are: 

 What are the big issues for Leeds now, and over the next ten years? 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



 What are the big issues for Inner East Community Committee area now, and over 

the next ten years? 

 How can local communities play their part? What strengths do local areas have that 

can be drawn upon? 

 Does the ambition of being the ‘Best City’ still resonate?  

Recommendations 

5. The Inner East Community Committee is asked to note the contents of the verbal report 

that will be provided by Councillor Dowson and Amy Beswick/ Mike Eakins. 

 

Page 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Lee Hemsworth, Chief
[...]
 people to gain new skills 

and have their say within the community. These sessions included graffiti art and crafts, 

knife crime awareness, mental wellbeing and drugs awareness. 

Page 74

https://youtu.be/WOzF0IbBwHk
https://youtu.be/wbmPLgy70b8


9 
 

 
 

40. Detached youth workers have also continued to work closely with new and existing groups 

of young people within the area to promote the positive activities which have encouraged 

young people to also look at ‘Life in Leeds’ and how we can work together to make it safer. 

 
Youth Activities Fund Position 2021/2022 
 
41. The total available for spend for the Inner East Community Committee in 2021/2022, 

including carry forward from previous year is £115,290.64 

 

42. The Community Committee is asked to note that so far, a total of £31,967 has been 

allocated to projects, as listed in Table 2.  

 

43. The Community Committee is also asked to note that there is a remaining balance of 

£76,001.14 in the Youth Activity Fund. This figure includes any underspend from projects. 

A full breakdown of the projects is listed in Table 2 and is available on request. 

 

44. TABLE 2: Youth Activities Fund 2021/2022 

 

 £    

INCOME: 2021/22 £68,120.00 
 
   

Balance brought forward from previous 
year 

£59,784.49 
   

Less projects brought forward from 
previous year 

£12,613.85 
   

TOTAL AVAILABLE: 2020/21 £115,290.64 
 
   

Ward Projects £115,290.64 

Burmantofts 
& Richmond 

Hill 

Killingbeck 
& Seacroft 

 

Gipton & 
Harehills 

 

Page 75



10 
 

 
 
 
Small Grants Budget 2020/2021 
 

45. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is a remaining balance of 

£12,682.01 in the Small Grants and Skips fund with a ward breakdown of the following; 

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill £2,753.17, Gipton and Harehills £4,261.17 and Killingbeck 

and Seacroft £5,666,67. Table 3 outlines approved projects. 

 

46. TABLE 3: Small Grants & Skips 201/2022  

Project Organisation/Dept Ward (s) 
[...]
licies and legislation.  

 

Council Polices and City Priorities  

53. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 
2. Best City Plan 
3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 
4. Children and Young People’s Plan 
5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

54. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

55. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

Risk Management 

56. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Conclusion 
 
57. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   
 
Recommendations 

Page 78



13 
 

 

58. Members are asked to: 

 

a. To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1- paragraph 21) 

b. To consider and determine Wellbeing proposals (paragraphs 32-34) 

c. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2- paragraph 44) 

d. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 6- paragraph 48) 

e. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 7- paragraph 50) 

 

 
Corporate Considerations 
 
Consultation and Engagement 

59. The Community Committee has previously been consulted on the projects detailed within 

the report. 

Equality and Diversity/Cohesion and Integration 

60. All wellbeing funded projects are assessed in relation to Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and 

Integration. In addition, the Communities Team ensures that the wellbeing

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Ragan in the Chair 

 Councillors S Arif, K Dye, R Grahame, 
D Jenkins and K Maqsood 

 
 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. However, there was supplementary information in 
relation to Agenda Item 11 – Finance Update Report. This have been 
circulated to Members prior to the meeting.  

17 Declaration of Interests  
 

No Members declared any pecuniary or other interests at the meeting.  
18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hussain and Khan. It was noted 
that Councillors Arif and Dye were delayed.  

19 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion no written submissions had been received from members of 
the public and there were no members of public in attendance at the meeting. 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 28 July 2021  
 

RECOMMENDED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2021 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
It was noted that Cllr Grahame made reference to Anti-Social Behaviour 
Legislation in relation to Alternative Dispute Resolution, and the need for 
someone to look at the process. 

21 Matters arising  
 

Minute 8 - Matters Arising 
Connecting Leeds Transport Strategy – The Flexi Bus will be operational from 
27th September 2021. There will be 6 flexi buses in total operating Monday to 
Saturday. 
 
Leeds GATE – An invite to be extended to Housing to attend the next meeting 
to update on work in relation to Gypsy and Traveller sites.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

 
Minute 10 – Update Report – Green Garden Scheme – Housing and Social 
Care to take matters of assistance with those who require the scheme. The 
Chair said that if any issues arise and gardens are not tidied then it can be 
dealt with through the Community Committee. 
 
Cllr Arif joined the meeting at 17:10  
Cllr Dye joined the meeting at 17:12 
   

22 City Plan Engagement  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report that introduced a verbal 
update on the development of a City Plan for Leeds in the Inner East 
Community Committee Area and an opportunity for input from elected 
members and residents to feed into the Plan. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

 Councillor J Dowson, Deputy Executive Member for the Leader’s 
Portfolio 

 Mike Eakins, Policy Officer 
 
Councillor Dowson gave a brief introduction to the context behind the 
development of a new City Plan, highlighting the significant changes since the 
last Best Council Plan was launched ten years ago – locally, nationally, and 
globally. The Policy Officer set out some of the key ambitions and drivers that 
will shape the new plan, and then sought feedback from Members on their 
priorities for Leeds particularly in the Inner East area over the next ten years. 
 
Members’ discussions included: 

 The need for Members to be kept updated on strategies and current 
partnerships 

 Standard of housing, it was noted that housing in Inner East required 
improvements and there was a need for more affordable housing. 

 Inner East is a densely populated area, Covid had highlighted that this 
area needed more green space facilities. 

 The Plan needs to set clear priorities for the city and not become an 
unwieldy document 

 School examinations need to be focused, so that young people leave 
with the skills they require for life including literacy. 

 The Plan needs to address those Not in Education, Employment or 
Training (NEET’s). 

 Improved transport in the Inner East area. 

 Resources and funding are required in the inner-city areas to narrow 
the gap in relation to inequalities, poor health and poor attainment. 

 Jobs and skills shortage need to be addressed. 

 The City Plan needs to be a partnership with businesses, third sector 
and voluntary sector. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

The Community Committee suggested that Cllr Dowson and the Officer may 
wish to attend resident community groups to hear the views of residents from 
the Inner East area. 
 
Cllr Dowson said that she would be happy to attend any groups to discuss the 
plan and listen to residents. 
 
The Chair thanked Cllr Dowson and Mike for their attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along with 
Member’s comments, be noted. 

23 Library Service Update Report  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare and Business 
Support provided the Inner East Community Committee with an overview of 
the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 months and outlined key 
priorities for the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 

 Mark Kirkby, Senior Librarian 
  
The Chief Librarian informed members that the report provided a city-wide 
overview on changes to the structure of the service and schemes / projects 
that have taken place during the pandemic such as digital services, as well as 
an update on the services key priorities over the coming months. Members 
were informed that a service update on a more local basis will be provided at 
the Inner East Community Committee next year. 
 
The Community Committee were informed of the following points: 

 Education involvement. The Library Service is looking at revitalising the 
offer to schools, and the school programme will take shape over the 
next term with the focus being reading. 

 Digital exclusions and the offer for residents. A telephone service and 
communications channel were set up during the pandemic, to aid those 
requiring digital support and the focus moving forward looks at 
managing mental health, and how to keep children safe online. 
Members were also informed of an iPad lending scheme that will be 
rolled out centrally to enable the public to use for group learning, 
educational purposes and reading. It was noted that the library offered 
a variety of digital resources in the form of E Books, E Magazines and 
E newspapers. Members were also advised of the Niche Academy – a 
range of free online tutorials from setting up an email account or getting 
started with social media to help build skills using online resources.  

 The impact on the use of services as a result of the pandemic. It was 
confirmed that nationally the use of library services has been low. It 
was recognised that although libraries can offer many forms of digital 
access it does exclude those in the poorest areas of the city. Members 
were informed that the service aims to build confidence across 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

communities for people to return to libraries and to re-introduce events 
over time, such as conversation tables and social activity groups. 

 
The Community Committee recognised that the library service provided a 
valuable service to the Inner East providing a great space to meet people and 
to gain advice and knowledge in relation to digital information. It was also 
recognised that in an area where data poverty is a big issue it is a support 
service to residents.  
 
It was noted that the library service can provide a variety of information for 
residents with staff who are knowledgeable and welcoming. 
 
The Committee were advised that the library service also hold a number of 
antiquities which the library service wish to show. It is the proposal that these 
treasures be shown at events and venues so that residents can see them 
 
It was suggested by the Community Committee that the service should work 
with the Community Champions to show the antiquities in the community 
environment. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for attending saying that she looked forward to 
receiving further reports and working with them in the future. 
 
RESOLVED – 
a) To note the contents of the report and verbal update, along with members 
comments. 
b) To note the intention to receive an update on services within the Inner East 
Community Committee area, at a future meeting. 

24 Inner East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update of the work in which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Cllr Jenkins highlighted paragraph 13 relating to Domestic Violence and 
Abuse Partnership Workshop. He informed the Community Committee that he 
had attended the workshop at which there were about 60 people in 
attendance. It had been a useful workshop and a Domestic Violence Board 
has now been set up. He suggested that Domestic Violence and Abuse 
Partnership be invited to a future meeting to provide an update. 
  
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 

25 Inner East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2021/22. 
 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

Members were advised that the following projects had been considered and 
approved since the Inner East Community Committee held on 28th July 2021: 

 BSA Welcome Back Party, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill - £3,000 

 Seacroft Men’s Group, Killingbeck & Seacroft - £8,063 

 Leeds Urban Arts Project, Killingbeck & Seacroft - £3,872.50 

 Youth Radio Café, Killingbeck & Seacroft - £3,450 
 
Members were invited to consider the following projects: 

Project Wards Amount Decision 

Bags of Joy Gipton & 
Harehills 

£3,000 Approved 

Seacroft Pedal 
Cycle Security 

Killingbeck & 
Seacroft 

£1,460 Approved 

Repair and 
replacement of 
alley gates 

Burnamtofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£1,844 Approved 

Haselwood Drive 
Temporary 
CCTV Extension 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£600 Approved 

Nowell Mount 
Pop Up Skate 
Park Sessions 

Burmantofts & 
Richmond Hill 

£2,915 Approved 

 
Members received the following information: 

 The current remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget is £145,996.40. 
Table 1 provided a list of the projects. 

 Three projects had been declined since the last Community Committee 
on the 28th July: 

o Streetworks Soccer – Boggart Hill Outreach 
o Junior Sports Hub – Sunday Youth Club 
o LCC Youth Services – Summer Activities 

 Monitoring information had been provided by The Youth Association 
who had delivered the project ‘Life in Leeds’. 

 The remaining balance of the Youth Activity Fund is £76,001.14. The 
projects which had been supported were listed at Table 2. 

 Table 3 listed the Small Grants and skips which have been requested. 
The remaining balance is £12,682.01 with a ward breakdown as 
follows; Burmantofts and Richmond Hill £2,753.17, Gipton and 
Harehills £4,261.17 and Killingbeck and Seacroft £5,666.67. 

 Table 6 detailed the Capital projects with a remaining budget available 
of £79,718.80 with a ward breakdown as; Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill - £29,127.34, Gipton and Harehils -£33,380.80, and Killingbeck and 
Seacroft - £17,210.66. 

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was detailed in Table 7. A 
remaining balance of £75,598.07 was available to spend with the ward 
breakdown as follows; Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - £19,145.71, 
Gipton and Harehills - £33,436.65, and Killingbeck and Seacroft - 
£23,015.71. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 

Members suggested that photographs should be taken to evidence what the 
wards are spending funding on.  
 
RESOLVED - . To note: 

a. details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1- paragraph 21) 
b. To consider and determine Wellbeing proposals (paragraphs 32-34) 
c. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2- 
paragraph 44) 
d. To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 6- paragraph 48) 
e. To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 
7- paragraph 50) 

26 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair informed the Community Committee that it would be the last 
meeting for Ruth Tiernan, the Localities Officer for Inner East. She thanks 
Ruth for all her hard work especially over the last eighteen months.  She 
wished Ruth well in her new position. 
 
The Community Committee showed their appreciation with a round of 
applause. 
 

27 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday 
15th December 2021, at 6pm. 
 
The meeting concluded at 18:30 
 
 


